

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: RAILWAY INDUSTRY)	
EMPLOYEE NO-POACH ANTITRUST)	Master Docket Misc. No. 18-798
LITIGATION)	
)	MDL No. 2850
)	
This Document Relates to:)	
ALL ACTIONS)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Litigation.....	1
B. The Knorr Settlement.....	3
C. The Wabtec Settlement	4
D. Notice to the Class	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Request for One-Third of the Settlement Fund as Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable and Appropriate	8
1. The \$48.95 Million Settlement Fund Benefits Thousands of Rail Industry Workers	8
2. Class Counsel Efficiently Navigated a Difficult and Complex Case to Quickly Obtain Relief for the Class.....	9
3. Class Counsel Devoted Substantial Time and Resources to Obtain this Result.....	11
4. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Consistent With Awards in Similar Cases	12
5. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Requested Percentage Is Reasonable	14
B. Class Counsel’s Reasonable Out-of-Pocket Costs Should Be Reimbursed.....	17
C. The Class Representatives’ Service Award Requests Are Reasonable	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Battaline v. Advest, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-569 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2008).....	13
<i>Berkoben v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-1677, 2014 WL 3565959 (W.D. Pa. July 18, 2014).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17, 21
<i>Byers v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-0123 (W.D. Pa. July 9, 2008).....	13
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , No. 11-7178 (JMV)(MAH), 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	13
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	8, 18
<i>Earley v. JMK Assoc.</i> , No. 18-760, 2020 WL 1875535 (E.D. Pa. April 15, 2020).....	15
<i>First Impressions Salon, Inc., v. Nat’l Milk Producers Fed.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00454-NJR (S.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2020).....	13
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-1326, 2014 WL 866441 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014).....	19
<i>Foster v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 12-cv-1207, 2015 WL 11112431 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2015).....	21
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6, 12
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	7, 14
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	21
<i>Hickton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> No. 2:09-mc-00210, 2013 WL 12138607 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2013).....	12
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> 243 F. 3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....	21
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1200 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	13
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	11
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	21
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-2509, 2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015).....	10, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 98-cv-5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004), amended, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004).....	18
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 278 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	7, 15, 16
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....	13, 17
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	8, 10, 11, 16
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	16
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	7, 15, 16
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-md-1819-CW (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2011)	13
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-00318(RDB), 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)	13, 22
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	13
<i>In re: Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	16
<i>Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01007-NR, 2019 WL 5394751 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019).....	passim
<i>Lan v. Ludrof</i> , No. 1:06cv114-SJM, 2008 WL 763763 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2008).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Lanni v. New Jersey</i> , 259 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Marchbanks Truck Serv. v. Comdata Network, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1078-JKG, 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014).....	21
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 423 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1738, 2019 WL 4034736 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2019)	20
<i>Nitsch v. Dreamworks Animation SKG, Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	8, 9, 18, 21
<i>Polonski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.</i> , 137 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	21
<i>S.S. Body Armor I., Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP</i> , 927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-462-CCE-JLW (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019).....	passim
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Lif. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	16
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09194, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	22
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1833 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020).....	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	6, 17
Treatises	
Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.62 (4th ed. 2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force re: Court Awarded Attorney Fees,
108 F.R.D. 237, 255 (1986)..... 6
